

To Be Argued By:
EDWARD J. KIRK
Time Requested: 5 Minutes

APL-2020-00044
New York County Clerk's Index No. 600979/09

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES INC., J.P. MORGAN CLEARING CORP.,
and THE BEAR STEARNS COMPANIES LLC,

—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS CERTAIN
UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON AND AMERICAN
ALTERNATIVE INSURANCE CORPORATION**

KRISTI S. NOLLEY
R. PATRICK BEDELL
LINDSEY D. DEAN
BATESCAREY LLP
191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 2400
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 762-3100
Facsimile: (312) 762-3200

WILLIAM BALLAINE
LANDMAN CORSI BALLAINE
& FORD P.C.
120 Broadway, 13th Floor
New York, New York 10271
Telephone: (212) 238-4800
Facsimile: (212) 238-4848

*Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
American Alternative Insurance
Corporation*

August 19, 2020

EDWARD J. KIRK
GABRIELA RICHEIMER
SCOTT SCHWARTZ
CLYDE & Co US LLP
The Chrysler Building
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10174
Telephone: (212) 710-3900
Facsimile: (212) 710-3950

*Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's,
London*

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA.,
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT
LLOYD'S, LONDON, and AMERICAN ALTERNATIVE INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Defendants-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Disclosure Statement Pursuant to Rule 500.1(f).....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Counterstatement of Questions Presented	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Procedural History Relevant to the Prior Knowledge Exclusion Issue	3
B. Bear Officers' Knowledge of Illegal Conduct Pre-Dating March 21, 2000	6
1. Bear's Illegal Late Trading Prior to March 21, 2000	9
2. Bear's Deceptive Market Timing Prior to March 21, 2000.....	10
3. Customer Complaints Against Bear About Harmful Market Timing.....	11
4. Bear's Deceptive Use of Multiple Account Numbers and Representative Numbers	14
5. Bear's Prior Involvement with SEC Enforcement Provided a Basis for its Officers to Know Its Conduct Could Lead to a Claim.....	17
Argument.....	19
A. "Any Officer" Means What It Says	20
1. This Court Should Reject Bear's Attempt to Re-Write Unambiguous Language in the Excess Policies	20

2.	The Term “Any Officer” Refers to Any Employee Who Bear Deemed to be an Officer	24
3.	New York Courts Consider Extrinsic Evidence to Resolve Ambiguity in a Contract.....	28
B.	Underwriters Met Their Burden to Show that the Prior Knowledge Exclusion Applies to Bear’s Claim	30
1.	New York Courts Apply a Mixed “Subjective/Objective” Test to Evaluate the Knowledge of Bear Stearns Officers	30
2.	The Court Can Consider the SEC Order and NYSE Decision.	32
3.	Multiple Bear Officers Participated in and “Knew” of the Illegal Late Trading and Deceptive Market Timing Practices .	33
4.	The Prior Knowledge Exclusion Applies Because Bear’s Officers Reasonably Could Have Foreseen that the Illegal Trading Practices Could Lead to a Claim.....	34
5.	The Lack of Prior SEC Enforcement does not Negate the Prior Knowledge Exclusion	38
6.	Bear Reasonably Could Expect a Claim Based on Complaints from Mutual Funds Regarding Market Timing	41
	Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aleynikov v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2014)	26
<i>In re Ambassador Grp., Inc. Litig.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 57 (E.D.N.Y. 1990)	21, 23
<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. Kuehn</i> , No., 2012 WL 4472038 (D. Nev. Sept. 25, 2012).....	21
<i>Coregis Ins. Co. v. Baratta Fenerty, Ltd.</i> , 264 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2001)	31, 36
<i>Coregis Ins. Co. v. Lewis, Johs, Avallone and Kaufman, LLP</i> , 2006 WL 2135782 (E.D.N.Y. July 28, 2006).....	31, 38, 39
<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 56 A.D.3d 288 (1st Dep’t 2008)	28
<i>DaPuzzo v. Globalvest Mgmt. Co.</i> , 263 F. Supp.2d 714 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	28
<i>Executive Risk Indem. Inc. v. Pepper Hamilton LLP</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 313 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 639 F.3d 557 (2d Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Gluck v. Exec. Risk Indem., Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 406 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	22
<i>Govt. Emp. Ins. Co. v. Kligler</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 863 (1977)	21, 22
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records, Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002)	20

<i>Int'l Multifoods Corp. v. Commercial Un. Ins. Co.</i> , 309 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 324 (2013)	20, 33
<i>Liberty Ins. Underwriters, Inc. v. Corpina Piergrossi Overzat & Klar LLP</i> , 78 A.D.3d 602 (1st Dep't 2010)	30
<i>Loblaw, Inc. v. Employers' Liability Assur. Corp.</i> , 85 A.D.2d 880 (4th Dep't 1981).....	21
<i>M. Fortunoff Corp. v. Peerless Ins. Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Millenium Partners L.P. v. Select Ins. Co.</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 212 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> 68 A.D.3d 420 (1st Dep't 2009)..	32
<i>Morgan Stanley Grp. Inc. v. New England Ins. Co.</i> , 225 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Moshiko, Inc. v. Sieger & Smith Inc.</i> , 137 A.D.2d 170 (1st Dep't 1988), <i>aff'd</i> 72 N.Y.2d 945 (1988).....	21
<i>Ocean Partners, LLC v. North River Ins. Co.</i> , 546 F. Supp.2d 101 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	29
<i>Quanta Lines Ins. Co. v. Investors Capital Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 4884096 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 2010 WL 4608763 (2d. Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Schering Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1983)	29
<i>SEC v. Durgarian</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D. Mass. 2007).....	27
<i>SEC v. PIMCO Advisors Fund Mgmt. LLC</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	27
<i>Shapiro v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1245 (D. Mass. 1984).....	22

<i>State v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 486 N.E.2d at 829	29
<i>State v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 669 (1985)	29
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Gen. Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Bear Companies, Inc.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 170 (2008)	18
<i>Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Bear Cos.</i> , 34 A.D.3d 300 (1st Dep’t 2006)	32
<i>Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , 10 A.D.3d 528 (1st Dep’t 2004)	32
<i>Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 551 (1st Dep’t 2010)	28
<i>Westport Ins. Corp. v. Goldberger & Dubin, P.C.</i> , 255 Fed. Appx. 593 (2d Cir. 2007)	32
<i>White v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 264 (2007)	20
<i>XL Specialty v. Agoglia</i> , 2009 WL 1227485 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2009)	31, 36, 37, 38

Statutes

Investment Company Act of 1940, Rule 22c-1	9
Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, Section 16(b)	25, 26
